MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1343.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

~~~~~~~~~~

 $A\ U\ G\ U\ S\ T\ A:$ 

WM, R. SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1843.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE,

1040.

Снар. 216.

#### Chapter 216.

Resolve in favor of George W. Bachelder.

G. W. Bachelder,

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, to George W. Bachelder, the sum of five dollars, the same having been paid by him into the treasury by mistake.

[Approved March 24, 1843.]

#### Chapter 217.

Resolve in favor of David Strout.

David Strout,

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, to David Strout, of Limington, four dollars per month for one year from the first day of January, 1843, on account of an injury sustained by him, while in the service of the state.

[Approved March 24, 1843.]

#### Chapter 218.

Resolve in favor of Charles Peavey.

Time of payment on certain notes due from Charles Peavey, extended. Resolved, That a further time of twelve months, from the nine-teenth day of April next, be given for the payment of three notes of hand amounting to about five hundred dollars, due from Charles Peavey of Eastport, to the state for balance due on lands purchased of the state, being in township number two, second range, Titcomb survey; provided that the state shall not lose any lien or security which it now has, by such extension.

[Approved March 24, 1843.]

### Chapter 219.

Resolve relating to certain claims under the treaty of Washington.

In relation to certain claims, &c. to be paid by the U.S. under the late treaty.

Resolved, That the governor and council be authorized to audit all claims of individuals, for injuries and losses growing out of the operations of the state, rendered necessary for the protection of the disputed territory; and for the reimbursement of which the United States are holden to Maine, by the terms of the fifth article of the treaty of Washington; to forward to the proper authorities of the United States, the proofs and vouchers of the claims so audited;

and to pay over to the claimants, the amounts due them respect-  $\frac{ ext{Chap. 220.}}{ ext{chap. 220.}}$ ively, when received by this state from the United States.

Approved March 24, 1843. 1843.

#### Chapter 220.

Resolve extending the time of redemption on certain lands in township number one, indian purchase,

Resolved, That any person interested in the following lands in Time of redemptownship number one, indian purchase, viz: lots numbered six, lands extended, seven, eight, fourteen, fifteen, sixteen, seventeen, twenty four, thirty, thirty one, thirty two, eighty one, eighty nine, ninety, ninety one, ninety two, ninety three, ninety four, ninety five, one hundred and four, one hundred and five, one hundred and six, one hundred and seven, one hundred and eight, one hundred and nine, one hundred and ten, one hundred and seventeen, one hundred and eighteen, one hundred and nineteen, one hundred and twenty, one hundred and twenty one, sixty three, sixty four, sixty five, sixty six, seventy five, seventy six, seventy seven, seventy eight, seventy nine, eighty, thirty three, thirty four, forty, forty six, forty seven, forty eight, forty nine, fifty, fifty five, fifty six, sixty one, and sixty two, according to the survey of Joseph L. Kelsey, shall have the right to perfect his title to the same, by paying into the land office the amount due the state for said land, within two years from the twentieth day of April next, any law to the contrary notwithstanding: provided, however, Proviso. nothing herein contained shall be construed so as to prevent the land agent from collecting the amount due for said land, or taking any measures that he may deem proper in order to secure the ultimate payment of the notes which were given for the same.

[Approved March 24, 1843.]

#### Chapter 221.

Resolve in favor of Samuel Chesley.

Resolved, That three years from the passage of this resolve be samuel Chesley allowed to Samuel Chesley, for the performance of settling duties, time to perform upon lots 68, 70, 82 and 83, in township number 1, indian pur- &c. chase, county of Penobscot.

settling duties,

[Approved March 24, 1843.]